

No. 11-55534

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—————  
MICHAEL CHAMNESS,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

-v.-

DEBRA BOWEN, in only her official capacity as California Secretary of State, and  
DEAN LOGAN, in only his official capacity as Registrar-Recorder / County Clerk of Los  
Angeles County,

Defendants / Appellees

ABEL MALDONADO, CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT,  
CALIFORNIANS TO DEFEND THE OPEN PRIMARY,

Intervenors-Defendants / Appellees

—————  
*ON APPEAL FROM A CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA ORDER DENYING  
MICHAEL CHAMNESS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION*

—————  
**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING AND  
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

—————  
GAUTAM DUTTA  
*Attorney for Appellant Michael Chamness  
Gautam Dutta, Attorney-at-Law  
39270 Paseo Padre Pkwy # 206  
Fremont, CA 94538  
415.236.2048  
213.405.2416 fax  
Dutta@BusinessandElectionLaw.com*

## CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

1. Telephone numbers and addresses of counsel for the parties

a. Counsel for Plaintiff and Appellant Michael Chamness

Gautam Dutta ([Dutta@BusinessandElectionLaw.com](mailto:Dutta@BusinessandElectionLaw.com))  
415.236.2048  
Gautam Dutta, Attorney-at-Law  
39270 Paseo Padre Pkwy # 206  
Fremont, CA 94538

b. Counsel for Defendant and Appellee Debra Bowen

George Waters ([George.Waters@doj.ca.gov](mailto:George.Waters@doj.ca.gov))  
916.323.8050  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

c. Counsel for Defendant and Appellee Dean Logan

Brandi Moore ([BMoore@counsel.lacounty.gov](mailto:BMoore@counsel.lacounty.gov))  
213.974.1832  
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 W. Temple St., Room 648  
Los Angeles, CA 90012

d. Counsel for Intervenors-Defendants and Appellees

Marguerite Leoni ([mleoni@nmgovlaw.com](mailto:mleoni@nmgovlaw.com))  
Chris Skinnell ([cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com](mailto:cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com))  
415.389.6800  
Nielsen Merksamer Parrinello Gross & Leoni LLP  
2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250  
San Rafael, CA 94901

2. Facts Showing the Existence and Nature of the Emergency

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Circuit Rule 27-3 Certificate:	2
II.	Table of Contents:	7
III.	Table of Authorities:	8
IV.	Introduction and Relief Sought:	9
V.	Issues Presented:	12
VI.	Statement: Legal Background:	13
VII.	Statement: Undisputed Facts:	20
VIII.	Procedural History:	21
IX.	The Trial Court's Order:	24
X.	Standard of Review:	27
XI.	Legal Analysis:	27
XII.	Conclusion:	49
XIII.	Certificate of Service:	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Libertarian Party v. Eu</i> , 620 P.2d 612, 28 Cal.3d 535 (Cal. 1980).....	13, 15
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	10

### Statutes

Elections Code §10705 .....	16
Elections Code §13102 .....	14
Elections Code §13105(c).....	15
MOVE Act, 42 U.S.C. §1973ff.....	20

### Constitutional Provisions

CAL.CONST. art. ii §5 .....	17, 20
U.S. CONST. art. i §4 .....	12
